Based on existing annualisation of current
bus routes and an assessment of the
induced trips and their purpose as a result
of Gold Coast Light Rail Stage 3A

Interpolation and
extrapolation

Compound annual growth rates applied for
interpolation between modelled years.
Extrapolation of demand beyond 2041
based on CAGR of previous modelled
period and capped at 1.9% based on
population growth in the Gold Coast local
government area from ShapingSEQ.

ATAP T2 (2016) and UK DfT (2018)

Residual value

A straight line depreciation methodology is
used to determine the residual value of
capital assets at the end of the appraisal
period.

Department of Transport and Main Roads
(2011)

BUILDING QUEENSLAND GOLD COAST LIGHT RAIL STAGE 3A  PAGE 11 OF 12

10 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis identifies key economic risks within the conducted analysis. It examines how much the

results deviate consequently from changes in proposal driver/s, or combinations of drivers.

The sensitivity analysis for the project is summarised below.

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity First round transport Second round transport Total (with WEBs and UR)

NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR

Core 56 1.1 685 2 1,822 3.7

Discount Rate

1. 4% Discount Rate 424 1.5 1,657 3.1 3,376 5.3

2. 10% Discount Rate -123 0.8 218 1.4 1,035 2.8

Costs and benefits

3. P50 Costs 83 1.1 712 2.1 1,850 3.9

4. Costs +20% -78 0.9 551 1.7 1,688 3.1

5. Costs -20% 190 1.4 818 2.5 1,956 4.7

6. Benefits +20% 201 1.3 955 2.4 2,320 4.5

7. Benefits -20% -89 0.9 414 1.6 1,324 3.0

Economic benefits and parameters

8. No ramp up 72 1.1 703 2.1 1,849 3.8

9. Slower ramp up 46 1.1 673 2.0 1,807 3.7

10. Annualisation factor 42 1.1 677 2.0 1,814 3.7

11. Value of time 34 1.1 650 2.0 1,786 3.7

12. Vehicle occupancy rate 93 1.1 761 2.1 1,902 3.8

13. Extrapolation (benefit
growth capped in 2041)

42 1.1 626 1.9 1,744 3.6

14. Extrapolation (no cap on
benefit growth)

84 1.1 942 2.4 2,250 4.4

15. Approach to public
transport user benefits

50 1.1 644 2.0 1,781 3.7

11 WIDER ECONOMIC IMPACTS

The wider economic impacts achieved from reducing transport costs and travel times include:

▪ agglomeration benefits from improved accessibility

▪ output change in imperfectly competitive markets increasing competition between businesses

▪ increased labour supply

The wider economic impacts achieved from land use intervention include:

BUILDING QUEENSLAND GOLD COAST LIGHT RAIL STAGE 3A  PAGE 12 OF 12

▪ improved land value

▪ avoidable costs

▪ environmental and sustainability benefits.

12 SOCIAL IMPACTS

By addressing congestion and urban growth issues in the Gold Coast southern corridor, this project will